Application for a Permit to Use wp

e
&= = o;uq%

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

(503) 986-0900
Groun d \ ’\ / ater www.wrd.state.or.us
| NAME PHONE (HM) —’
JOHN E BLAIR NA
PHONE (WK) CELL FAX R
(509) 736-0312 NA 509) 737-2700
ADDRESS
8701 WEST GAGE BLVD.
CITY STATE | ZIP E-MAIL*
KENNEWICK WA L99336- ] JOHN.BLAIR(@CONAGRAFOODS.COM
1034
Organization Information _
NAME PHONE FAX
Ontario Asset Holdings LLC (509) 736-2573 (509)736-2566
ADDRESS CELL
8701 WEST GAGE BLVD NA
CITY STATE | ZIP E-MAIL*
KENNEWICK WA 99336- JOHN.BLAIR@CONAGRAFOODS.COM
1034
Agent Information — The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT / BUSINESS NAME PHONE FAX
STEEL MALONEY / CASCADE EARTH SCIENCES (541)926-7737 (541)967-7619
ADDRESS CELL
3511 PACIFIC BLVD SW (541)223-3353
CITY STATE | ZIP E-MAIL*
ALBANY OR 97321 | STEEL.MALONEY@CASCADE-EARTH.COM

Note: Attach multiple copies as needed
* By providing an e-mail address, consent is given to receive all correspondence from the de

electronically. (paper copies of the final order documents will also be mailed.)

By my signature below I confirm that I understand:
« lam asking to use water specifically as described in this application.

« Evaluation of this application will be based on information provided in the applicaléAd.
« I cannot use water legally until the Water Resources Department issues a permit.

RECEIVED

MAR 2 2 2013

SALEM, OREGON

+ Oregon law requires that a permit be issued before beginning construction of any proposed well, unless
the use is exempt. Acceptance of this application does not guarantee a permit will be issued.

« IfIgetapermit, I must not waste water.

+ If development of the water use is not according to the terms of the permit, the permit can be cancelled.

» The water use must be compatible with local comprehensive land-use plans.

+ Even if the Department issues a permit, I may have to stop using water to allow senior water-right holders
to get water to which they are entitled.

pplicant Signature

Applicant Signature

Print Name and title if applicable

(we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

[JL'\Q Blaw- - Strior Directer

Print Name and fitle if applicable M anvfr-c

March 14 2013
ﬂ:ﬁ Date °

Date

Revised 2/1/2012

Ground Water/3
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SECTION 2: PROPERTY OWNERSHIP
Please indicate if you own all the lands associated with the project from which the water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and used.

X Yes
[0 There are no encumbrances.
X This land is encumbered by easements, rights of way, roads or other encumbrances.

O No
O I have a recorded easement or written authorization permitting access.
O I do not currently have written authorization or easement permitting access.
[0 Written authorization or an easement is not necessary, because the only affected lands I do not
own are state-owned submersible lands, and this application is for irrigation and/or domestic
use only (ORS 274.040).
[0 Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands.

List the names and mailing addresses of all affected landowners (attach additional sheets if necessary).

N/A

IF LESS THAN | MILE: _

South Fork Jacobsen Gulch 3,800 feet Well head 50 feet above SW

Please provide any information for your existing or proposed well(s) that you believe may be helpful in evaluating
your application. For existing wells, describe any previous alteration(s) or repair(s) not documented in the
attached well log or other materials (attach additional sheets if necessary).

Proposed well has not been constructed, but is expected to draw from same aquifer as existing

wells described in attached well logs. Existing wells will not be used for proposed water right.

RECEIVED
MAR 2 2 2013

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

G HIT

Revised 2/1/2012 Ground Water/4 WR



Source (aquifer), if known: Alluvial Aquifer

Total maximum rate requested: 500 gpm (each well will be evaluated at the maximum rate unless you indicate well-specific rates and annual volumes in the table
below).

Complete the table below. If this is an existing well, the following information may be found on the applicable well log. (If a well log is available, please submit it
in addition to completing the table.) If this is a proposed well, or well-modification, consider consulting with a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner.

Well T 0l = 15\41?5{ (] | 8-inch 60 50-60 0-18 36 | Alluviom 60 |NA |NA
Well 2 E g [MALT | 16-inch | 0360 | N/A 0-73 |40 Alluvium 360 |NA | NA
well3 [ o [ JW/A (] | [0inch [0500 500600 [ 0-60 | ~40 Alluvium TBD | 500 | 807
|
olo| 5
oo 0
- oo O
MAR 2 rl._[,‘!.?
HH - WATER RESOL T
mEEE B ] | jALEM, (JF!EG-ON4

Licensed drillers are required to attach a Department-supplied Well Tag, with a unique Well ID or Well Tag Numbser to all new or newly altered wells. Landowners can request a Well ID for
existing wells that do not have one. The Well ID is intended to serve as a unique identification number for each well.

A well log ID (e.g. MARI 1234) is assigned by the Department to each log in the agency’s well log database. A separate well log is required for each subsequent alteration of the well.

*** Source aquifer examples: Troutdale Formation, gravel and sand, alluvium, basalt, bedrock, etc.

%

Revised 2/1/2012 Ground Water/5 WR




’Irlld/hustr'i\él

Exempt Uses: Please note that 15,000 gallons per day for single or group domestic purposes and 5,000 gallons per
day for a single industrial or commercial purpose are exempt from permitting requirements.

For irrigation use only:
Please indicate the number of primary and supplemental acres to be irrigated (mmust match map).

Primary: N/A Acres Supplemental: N/A Acres
List the Permit or Certificate number of the underlying primary water right(s): N/A

Indicate the maximum total number of acre-feet you expect to use in an irrigation season: N/A

L

o If'the use is municipal or quasi-municipal, attach Form M
o [f the use is domestic, indicate the number of households: N/A

If the use is mining, describe what is being mined and the method(s) of extraction: N/A

- RECEIVED

MAR 2 2 2013

A. Diversion and Conveyance

What equipment will you use to pump water from your well(s)? WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

X Pump (give horsepower and type): 60 hp (estimated... subject to engineering design)

] Other means (describe):

Provide a description of the proposed means of diversion, construction, and operation of the diversion
works and conveyance of water. Water pumped from alluvial well and conveyed to plant in buried
mainline.

B. Application Method
What equipment and method of application will be used? (e.g., drip, wheel line, high-pressure sprinkler)
Water will be used for a variety of industrial uses yet to be defined.

C. Conservation
Please describe why the amount of water requested is needed and measures you propose to: prevent
waste; measure the amount of water diverted; prevent damage to aquatic life and riparian habitat; prevent
the discharge of contaminated water to a surface stream; prevent adverse impact to public uses of affected
surface waters.
The proposed amount of water is required to operate an industrial facility. All water will be efficiently
put to beneficial use. No impact on surface waters, aquatic life or riparian habitat is anticipated. All

water used in industrial uses (e.g.. food processing) will be managed under a DEQ issued process water
permit.

GAF6I7

Revised 3/4/2010 Ground Water/6 WR



If you would like to store ground water in a reservoir, complete this section (if more than one reservoir, reproduce
this section for each reservoir).

Reservoir name: N/A Acreage inundated by reservoir: N/A
Use(s): N/A

Volume of Reservoir (acre-feet): N/A Dam height (feet, if excavated, write “zero”): N/A

Note: Ifthe dam height is greater than or equdal to 10.0’ above land surface AND the reservoir will store 9.2 acre feet or more,
engineered plans and specifications must be approved prior fo storage of water.

If you would like to use stored ground water from the reservoir, complete this section (if more than one reservoir,
reproduce this section for each reservoir).

Annual volume (acre-feet): N/A

RECEIVED

MAR 2 2 2013

Date construction will begin: As soon as possible after authorization of water right (2013)

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

Date construction will be completed: Unknown... depends on market-driven factors (2018) SALEM, OREGON

Date beneficial water use will begin: Unknown... depends on market-driven factors (2018)

Check here if the point of diversion or place of use are located within or served by an irrigation or other water
district.

Irrigation District Name Address

Owyhee Irrigation District 17 S 1st Street

City State Zip
Nyssa OR 97913

Use this space to clarify any information you have provided in the application (attach additional sheets if necessary).

The existing facility is under new ownership and the existing wells have collapsed and will not provide adequate flow
to reopen the facility for industrial operations. Surface water rights will be used to meet irrigation needs. Industrial
water will be land applied for treatment after use as permitted by DEQ.

G637

Revised 3/4/2010 Ground Water/7 WR



Land Use

Information Form

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

(503) 986-0900

www.wrd.state.or.us

RECEIVED

MAR 2 2 2013
NOTE TO APPLICANTS WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this
Land Use Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the
jurisdiction(s) where your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may
choose to complete the form while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications
received by WRD without the Land Use Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please
be aware that your application will not be approved without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:
1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation of conserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or

ground water registration modification, and all of the following apply:

a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within
an irrigation district;

b) The application involves a change in place of use only;

¢) The change does not involve the placement or modification of structures, including but not limited to water
diversion, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and

d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a
water right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use
information to be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your
comprehensive plan. Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the
applicant for inclusion in their water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant
formally submits his or her request to the WRD. The notice will give more information about
WRD's water rights process and provide additional comment opportunities. You will have 30
days from the date of the notice to complete the land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no
land-use information is received from you within that 30-day period, the WRD may presume the
land use associated with the proposed water right is compatible with your comprehensive plan.
Your attention to this request for information is greatly appreciated by the Water Resources
Department. If you have any questions concerning this form, please contact the WRD's Customer
Service Group at 503-986-0801.

Revised 3/4/2010 G — 7'637 Ground Water/8 WR



Land Use

Information Form

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

(503) 986-0900

www.wrd.state.or.us

Applicant: Ontario Asset Holdings, LLC

First Last
Mailing Address: 8701 W Gage Blvd
Kennewick WA 99336 Daytime Phone: (509) 736-2573
City State Zip

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed
(transported), and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may
substitute existing and proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township Range Section Ya Ve Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed
Rural Residential/RR-5) Land Use:
178 46E 13 NE 3300 EFU [ Diverted & Conveyed [ Used EFU
SE
178 46E 13 NwW 3300 EFU & Diverted X Conveyed [0 Used EFU
SE
|
178 46E 13 SW 3300 EFU [ Diverted & Conveyed [ Used EFU
SE
178 46E 13 SE 3300 EFU O Diverted & Conveyed B Used EFU
SE

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

Malheur County R EC EIV ED

MAR 2 2 2013

B. Description of Proposed Use

L , WATER RESOURCES DEPT
Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: SALEM, OREGON
B4 Permit to Use or Store Water [ Water Right Transfer [ Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
7] Limited Water Use License [T Allocation of Conserved Water [] Exchange of Water
Source of water: [] Reservoir/Pond X Ground Water O] Surface Water (name)
Estimated quantity of water needed: 500 [ cubic feet per second [ gallons per minute  [] acre-feet
Intended use of water: [] Irrigation ] Commercial X Industrial ] Domestic for household(s)

I:I Municipal D Quasi-Municipal L__I Instream L__I Other

Briefly describe:

The applicant is applying for a permit to use groundwater withdrawn from the alluvial aquifer and
beneficially used for industrial uses.

,%_g;:é&

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

See bottom of Page 3. —

G-172637

Revised 3/4/2010 Ground Water/9 WR



For Local Government Use Only

The following scction must be completed by 8 planning official from each county amd city listed unless the project will be
located entirely within the city Himits, In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form, This deals only
with the local land-use plen. Do not include approval for activities such as bullding or grading permits.

ulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(sy: MBLC. T \4< (4

A
ﬂ@ i
Q N(\yi)j Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction} involve discretionary land-use
/w approvals as listed in the table below. (Please anach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which bave
M 3 already been obtained. Record of Actionand-use decision and sccompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals
\ have been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, chieck " Being pursued.”

y\u& uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including propesed construction) are allowed outright or are not

Type of Land-Use Approval Negded . L "
fe.g., phin wnendmonts, Iz00es, t m_ Most ﬁ‘@mm' A?Pmme Plan Land-Ase Approval:
conditionsl-use penmits, die.) Poticies & Ondinance Section Releromoes

D) Canaimest | 1) Boing Prrsaed
£ Denied L 8 Being Puaesiused
Ll Obimined | [ Beony Prrsued
£ Dot T vt Being Porsied
{0 Obesipent | 73 B Prersamct
) Dreniad £1 Yot Bosmy Prrsanst
C30tmmned | [ Boing Pusued
03 Dosiont 3 Ned Besyg Pasvacd
[ Cbamnes | ) Peing Prsused
{3 Devied £} %an Bospg Pussond

Local govemments are invited 10 express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources

Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on o separate shees. »
RECEIVED

MAR 2 2 201

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

A LIAA SRR
SALLENE O

..Sg,w D ﬁemi pfo.nmm%mw

w Phone: Dae: 2+ 2613

SH-4F3-5185

Note to local government representative; Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicam, 17
you sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land
Uise Information Farm or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with iocai

comprehensive plans.
Re r uest for Land information
Applicant name:
City o County: Seaft contact:
Signature: \ ) ~ Phone: Date:

G- 7637

Revised 3/4/2010 Ground Water/11 WR



For Local Government Use Only

The loliowing section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project EM i
{ocated cntirely within the city limits, In that case, only the city planning syency must complete this form. This deals only PR
with the local land-ise plan. Do not include approval tor activities such as tuilding or grading permits.

RECEIVED &v ¢y

MAR 2 8 "1

[\ Lanut uses w be served by the proposed water uses (includiog
regulated by your comprehensive plan, Cite applicable ordinance section(s): 8L T tle (4

construction) are allawed outright or are not

[J Land uses 10 be served by the proposed water uses {including propesed construction) involve discretionary land-usc
approvals as listed in the wmble below. (Please umach documentetion of applicable land-use approvals which have
atrcady been obtained, Record of Actionland-vse decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) I approvals
have been obtained but all appenl periods have not ended, check "Belog pursoed.”

T T Type o Land-Use Appeoval Nevded

(8., plon smendinents, remoes, Cite Most Significam, Applicabie Plan Land-fse Approval ]

_. . Sendbongl e permits, a1c b Poticies & Ondinanee Sectaon Relereners ; l
D Otexined | [ Broag Pureses i

e e e Ot | DiMoiBongPunaed |
[ Otaaised | [3 Being Porsucd :

[ Desacs 3 Wt Being Prarvoed N

{10bied | 1 g Prarzond !

[ Denind 0 Nea Bing Pwrwoed N

DObtmd | T Being Fount i

DDcaiod | O NoiBomgPursmed |
O sves | T eing Parmsed 1

[ Donist 0 Nat e Pt }

Local governments are invited to expross special lsnd-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Kesources
Department regarding this proposed use of waier below, ar on & scparste sheet.

Signature: »rm
Govcmn;én{ timtity: ,na(ka.

[reven——

Note to local government representative: Please compleie this fonm or sign the receipt below and return # to dhe applicant, If
you sign the receipt, you witl have 30 days from the Water Resounces Depariment's notice date to retum the completed Land
Use information Farm or WRD may presumve the fand use associvted with the proposad nse of water is compatible with local

compfdlcluivc plans. A j%g
Applicant name:
City ot County: Seaft contact -
Signatwre; Phane: Date:
Revised 3/4/2010 Ground Water/11 WR



Jon Beal

E— A N

From: Bates, Mary A. <mary.bates@valmont.com>

Sent: Monday, March 25, 2013 4:08 PM

To: Jon Beal

Cc: '‘Dorothy Pedersen’

Subject: RE: question-- Application for permit-Ontario Asset Holdings

Attachments: scanned permit page.pdf RECEIVED BY OWRD
Importance: High MAR 2 8 2013

Mr. Beal, : M, OR

Thank you for your quick response to this request. Attached is the page in question, please resign, check the box and
mail an original and send a scanned copy to:

@
Qi

Again, thank you, we appreciate your taking time to assist with this.

Water Resources Dept.

Attn: Dorothy Pedersen

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem OR 97301

Administrative (oordinator

"y _ . = - / 2
FPhone: 541.812.66%1 Fax: 54 De7.7619

Frogh: Dorothy Pederserny[mailto:dorothy.i.pedersen@state.or.us]
g3y ™z 5,2013 2:18 PM
To: Bates, Mary A.
Subject: RE: question-- Application for permit-Ontario Asset Holdings

Mary,

Someone else at the Planning Department returned my call to the number listed on the form and said that Mr. Beal was
out of the office. That perscn indicated that the top box should have been chibled on that signature page, but | have
not heard directly from Mr. Beal. | can check to see if an original signature page'has been sent to WRD, but do you know
why you did not receive an original signature page to begin with? That seems unusual that he would not have given the
original to you in the beginning.

Dorothy
From: Bates, Mary A. [mailto:mary.bates@valmont.com]
Sent: Monday, March 25, 2013 11:15 AM

To: 'Dorothy Pedersen'
Subject: question-- Application for permit-Ontario Asset Holdings

Did you happen to hear from Mr. Beal? | haven’t heard or seen anything.

7”7&14,? Bofes

Adninistrative (oordinator



Dorothz Pedersen

From: Dorothy Pedersen

Sent: Friday, March 22, 2013 12:47 PM

To: 'Bates, Mary A

Subject: RE: Application for permit-Ontario Asset Holdings
Mary,

Thanks for following up on this. I'll watch for the ownership documentation.
The check you submitted is for the correct amount.

We also will need to have the original last page of the Land Use Information form. That is the page signed by Jon Beal,
Malheur County Planning Director. | am sorry when | called you that | didn't notice the page included with this

application was just a copy. Since neither of the boxes at the top of that page was checked, I've also left a voicemail

message at the telephone number that Mr. Beal indicated, to see if we can have that clarified. — Flaope call feWt’ﬂL

)15 PM 3z m Ma) heir /psunty : F o
Dorothy Jave bfﬁﬂ{/3j§dlg. /}v@hp Lowr / P/Mﬂ/@ Dap’ Sﬂyllf] te fpp box 5/10/A/cé

From: Bates, Mary A. [mailto:mary.bates@valmont.com]
Sent: Friday, March 22, 2013 12:12 PM

To: Dorothy Pedersen

Subject: Application for permit-Ontario Asset Holdings
Importance: High

Hi Dorothy,

Thank you for calling regarding the missing piece of our permit application. Steel Maloney will email you the warranty
deed as soon as he has internet available (he is traveling and sorry | didn’t ask for time).

Please do not return the packet - we will get you the info you are requesting. — Lﬁd// descr~/pﬁbﬂ/pWMM5h/;0

He also asked that | verify with you that the check amount we sent was correct.

Mary Bates RECEIVED

Administrative Coordinator

. MAR 2 2 2013
Cascade Earth Sciences (CES)
3511 Pacific Blvd. SW, Albany, OR 97321 e
Phone: 541.812.6631 Fax: 541,967.7619 B S DEPT

A Valmont Company. Conserving Resources. Improving Life.
Visit our website at www.cascade-earth.com

The information contained in this E-mail message and the documents
accompanying this message are privileged and confidential, and may be
protected from disclosure. Please be aware that any use, printing, copying,
disclosure or dissemination of this communication may be subject to legal
restriction or sanction. If you think that you have received this E-mail
message in error, please reply to the sender.

G X !



Dorothz Pedersen

From: Maloney, Steel B. <steel.maloney®@valmont.com>

Sent: Friday, March 22, 2013 4.08 PM

To: 'Dorothy Pedersen'

Cc: Bates, Mary A.

Subject: RE: Update-- Application for permit-Ontario Asset Holdings
Attachments: Ontario Statutory Bargain and Sale Deed.pdf

Ms. Pedersen, please see the attached sale deed. Please let me know if this is satisfactory. | also understand that you
requested an original copy from the county planner. We will obtain this since we were provided a scanned copy. We
will provide this as soon as possibie.

Thank you for your assistance.

(G mom o ////f,mm L
jf ﬁz/ Mm

Steel Maloney, President
Cascade Earth Sciences
3511 Pacific Bivd. SW
Albany, OR 97321

Direct: (541) 812-6627 | Office: (541) 926-7737 | www.cascade-earth.com

From: Bates, Mary A.

Sent: Friday, March 22, 2013 12:50 PM

To: Maloney, Steel B.

Cc: 'Dorothy Pedersen’

Subject: Update-- Application for permit-Ontario Asset Holdings
Importance: High

Steel,
Please see below for additional information needed besides ownership documentation.

Mary Bates

Administrative Coordinator

Phone: 541.812.6631 Fax: 541.967.7619 e RECE‘VED

From: Dorothy Pedersen [mailto:dorothy.i. pedersen@stgte or.us
Sent: Friday, March 22, 2013 12:47 PM
To: Bates, Mary A. MAR 2 2 2013

Subject: RE: Application for permit-Ontario Asset Holdings
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

Mary, SALEM, OREGON

Thanks for following up on this. I'll watch for the ownership documentation.
The check you submiitted is for the correct amount.

We also will need to have the original last page of the Land Use Information form. That is the page signed by Jon Beal,
Malheur County Planning Director. | am sorry when | called you that | didn't notice the page included with this

q‘(%&? '



application was just a copy. Since neither of the boxes at the top of that page was checked, I've also left a voicemail
message at the telephone number that Mr. Beal indicated, to see if we can have that clarified.

Dorothy

From: Bates, Mary A. [mailto:mary.bates@valmont.com]
Sent: Friday, March 22, 2013 12:12 PM

To: Dorothy Pedersen

Subject: Application for permit-Ontario Asset Holdings
Importance: High

Hi Dorothy,

Thank you for calling regarding the missing piece of our permit application. Steel Maloney will email you the warranty
deed as soon as he has internet available (he is traveling and sorry | didn’t ask for time).

Please do not return the packet - we will get you the info you are requesting.

He also asked that | verify with you that the check amount we sent was correct.

Mary Bates

Administrative Coordinator

Cascade Earth Sciences (CES)
3511 Pacific Blvd. SW, Albany, OR 97321
Phone: 541.812.6631 Fax: 541.967.7619

A Valmont Company. Conserving Resources. Impraving Life.
Visit our website at www.cascade-earth.com

The information contained in this E-mail message and the documents
accompanying this message are privileged and confidential, and may be
protected from disclosure. Please be aware that any use, printing, copying,
disclosure or dissemination of this communication may be subject to legal
restriction or sanction. If you think that you have received this E-mail
message in error, please reply to the sender.

The information contained in this E-mail message and the documents
accompanying this message are privileged and confidential, and may be
protected from disclosure. Please be aware that any use, printing, copying,
disclosure or dissemination of this communication may be subject to legal
restriction or sanction. If you think that you have received this E-mail
message in error, please reply to the sender.

RECEIVED
MAR 2 2 2013

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEiv:, OREGON



After recording return to: This space rescrved for recorder's use.

George K Fogg

Perkins Coie LLP

1120 NW Couch Street, 10th Floor
Portland. OR 97209

Until a change is requested. alt tax statements shall
be sent 1o Granies at the following address:

c¢/o Con \gra Foods 1 amb Weston
P.O. Box 1900
Pasco, WA 99302

GRANTOR:

LARSON LAND COMPANY, LILC, REGE!VED

fka Select Onion Co., LLC,
by and through John L Davidson,

Chapier 11 Trustee MAR 2 2 2013
GRANTEE: WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON
ONTARIO ASSE T HOLDINGS LLIC

STATUTORY BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

L ARSON LAND COMP ANY, [ LC. tha Sefect Omon Co., LLC, by and through John L, Davidson,
Chapter 11 Trustee ("Grantor™), consed s 1o Ontario Assct Holding s LLC, a Delaware limited fiabifity com pany
("Cirantee”), the real property in Malheur Cuaunty, Gregon mare particubaly desaribed on Eshibit G-, artuched
hereto and by tlus reference invorporated herem

The true und actnal considerution for this wransfer in terms of dollaes < $35,000,000.00.

This conveyance is made pursuant to that certain Order of the United State Bankruptcy Court. District ol Idaho
entered on September 4, 2012 and assigned Dncket No. 253 in In Re Latson tapng Company, L LC, fka Select Onion
Co., LLC, Case No. 12-00820-TLM.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE
TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABQUT THe PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND
195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO9
AND 17, CHAPTER 855, ORELGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS
2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE Cf THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOL ATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFCRE
SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR
PARCEI., AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010. TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR
PARCEL, TO DE TERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES,
AS DEFINED IN CRS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY
OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECITONS 5 TO 11,
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CHAPTER 424, UREGON LAWY 2007, SECTIONS 2 TOY AND 17. CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009,
AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7. CHAPIER 8. OREGON LAWS 2010.

DATED. Seplcmbcr’g 012,
LARSON LAND COMPANY, LLC,
fha Select Omon Co., LLC.
by and thecuch John U Davidson,
Chapter 11 Trustee
\ ,-

.. / 1 '
T} ;.:!;.lL!. L *'f')"‘"“.:r’
Tobhn L. Davidsun, Chaprer U] Trustee

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.

COLNTY 0F dﬂk— )

(he torey i instrument was acknoatedged before me this 2 U day ot Scpiember, 2112 by Jobn L,
Davidsun as the Chapier 11 Trustee of Larson Land Compnany, LLC, Ra Select Unon Co., LLC.

Vsl
AITVMIEE B o L e A "-;_' ,".' -
OFFICiAL SEAL ST T — e e e
ELADID 28 ENEGRD Negary Public for Hlinois !
. - . \
Hesars Fudhe Htate at ihasy MM compmussion expires | _ e
My Tom vy Eapeey Ky 28 2009 " /

Y
N ATTNAS T | Y T VT -u-‘"‘"

RECEIVED
MAR 2 2 2013
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EXUIBIT G-1

-

REAL ESTATE DESCRIPI'TON

PAUOULT, Ny |
Lot stg Matheur Conniy, Orepon, gs follows:

A,
in wp

175, R 40 £, WAL,

Sees. 3,4, 9and 10 Begmnmng ot 2 puint on the, Fast e ol said See 10, 73 1 e

Soutli o' the East quarior vorner of 2d Sec 10,
thenee S 89 degices 33 W., 1601 .4 foet,
thence S 60 degrees 10° W, 5092 [eol,
thence N 16 Jugrees 22°W | 129 10 oy,
thence N D degrees 43° W, 62140 foct,
theace N, 10 degrews S W %94 § jear:
thenee M 44 dogrees P30 W a0 i e,
mence N 14 Jeprecs S0P W, 762 0 feet,
thence N. 44 degices VO W, 694.0 Jeot,
theme N 31 degrees 617 W, 569 6 (e,
Hnee IV 4] degrees JR° W, S160 teer;
thence N. 73 degrens 22° W, 645.0 foet;
thence S, 68 degrees 22' W, §76.0 leet;

thence 3. 71 degrees 549° W, 357.0 fees; ;‘»"7*: ey fi g ¢
theace S, 63 degrees 24 W, 4250 feer; i E g V E D
thence S. 87 degress 06 W.; 409.0 feet, ’
thence S, 86 dogrees 35" W., £595.0 feer
thence $ 81 deprees 52' W, $31.0 fecl;
thenve N 82 degrees 39° W, 945,0 Jeel; MAR 2 2 2[]13
thenue S 00 degrees 26' W 2414 O fec,
thence S. 89 degrees SO, 719 0 feet; -
thence N 89 degrees 35° ., 1621 0 fean, WATESFZEEESOCLJJF?ECGEOS'\‘DEPT
thence S. 21 deprees 52 G, 515.0 feet, '
thunce N 89 dugrees 30° L5, 426.0 fee),
thenies S, U1 degrees 10° 6| 9700 foet;
thence 3. 00 degrees 46", 1051.0 feey;
thence § U0 degrees 12° L., 609.0 fear:
thence S, 89 degrees SV, {S04.0 feer;
thenee 8. 89 degrves SV &, $259,5 fect along the South fine of Sec. 10 to \he Sonthenst corner ol said
Section;
thence N. OO dugrecs D1V W, 1887.3 foet along the Bast fine of said Sec 10 (o the Point of Boginnlng
BRUVP NG FHERKERUL) the following parcels of land:

PARCELNO. 11 NWI/4 NE1/4 of See, 9, and that purtion of the SW 144 NE{/4 of Sec. 9, lying within the
uboae tounnad racl of lend and more pirticutarly deseisbed us Follows: I's s ot b Puni )
corner of said SW /4 NE1/4; thence Gost alonyg vhe Narth fine of satd SW 14 NE 14 1o the Nontheast
corner;

ostee Sonthy denyr the Bast tine of said SW M NE1/4 to the Southieast comer,

thenco Y eutading the South line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 683.0 feot;
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thence N. 24 degrees 52' W,, 515.0 feet:

thence Wesi 420 feel; o
thence North along the West line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 853.0 fee! to the Point of Beginning,
PARCEL NO. 2: SEI/4 SE[. of Sec. 10,

B.

Land in Malheur County, Oregon, as tollows.

InTwp. 175 ,R. 46 E., W M.

Sec. 11: PARCEL NO, 1: Beginning at a paint South 591.5 feet from the Northeast comer of the W1/2 W1/2
of said Sec. 11;
thence West 312 feet,
thence S (10 degrees 58 W |, 2787 0 feer:
thenve N 89 degrees 37°E, 351 0 feer,
thence North 2787 0 feet to the Point of Beginning .
PARCEL NO, 2. Beginning at a point 795.3 feet South of the Northwest comer of the NW1/4 SW 144 ot
said Sec. 11;

thence South 371 0 teet.
thence East 13304 feet,
thence North 571 6 reet,
thence West 1331 b feet 10 the Pout of Beginning

St

L

[4- PARCEL NO. 1. Begmning at the Southeast corner uf the SW 1/4 NE1/4 of said Sec. 14;
thence S. 89 degrees 49 W., 700 reet along the South line of said SW1/4 NE 144,
thence North 250 feet,
thence N. 89 degrecs 49' E., 900 feet;
thence South 250 feet:
thence S. 89 degrees 49' W., 200 feel to the Point of Beginning
PARCEL NO. 2: Beginning at the Nurtheast corner of the SW1/4 NE1/4 of said Sec. 14;
thence S. 89 degrees 57' W., 1992 8 feet: .
thenie Scuth 260.0 feet;
thence N. 89 degrees U7' E., 1993.0 feet:
thence North 229.0 feet to the Point of Beginning.

D.
Scc 1S° NWI/M4 NE{-4

PARCEL NO. [: Beginning at a point N. 00 dexrees 13 W., 791 | feel trom the center quarter comer of

said Sec. 15;

thence N 00 degrees 13 W,, 591 feet;

thence S. 89 deprees 56' E., 1142.7 fee;

thence South 167 feet;

thence West 401 fect;

thence South 258 fee;

thence West 379 feet;

thence South 96 feet;

thence West 362.5 feet to the Point of Beginning.

PARCEL NO. 2: Beginning at the Southeast corner of the SW 14 NW1/4 of said Sec, 15;

thence N. 06 degrees 18' W, 360 feet;

thence S. 87 degrees 32’ W., 963 feet;

thence S. 02 degrees 53'E., 317 feet;

thence S. 89 degrees 59 E., 985.7 feet (o the Pownt of Beginning.

PARCEL NO. 3: Beginning at the Northeast comer of the NW1/4 NW Y of said Sec. 15;

thence West 969 § feet;

thence S 33 degrees 56' E., 206 feet;
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thence 5. 1 deygees 4 7' £, 475 feet,

thence S. 29 degrees 49" E., 223 feet;

thence S. 88 degrees 38' E., 313 fect,

thence %. 88 degrees 56" E., 191 2 feet;

thence North 8§50.2 fect to the Point of Beginning. )

PARCEL NO.4: Beginning at a point 149 feer S 89 degrees 49° W . fiom the East quarter corner of said
Sec. 15,

thence N. 05 degrees 42' W., 345 feet:

thence S. 88 daprees S1° W, 1302 feet.

thence S, 07 degrees 36' E., 320 fect;

thence N. 89 dearces §9'E., 1293.3 feet ta the Point of Beginning

Sets 15, 16 and 17: Beginning at a pont N 00 degrees 03" W, 670.9 feet from the
E:xt quarter comer of' said Sec 16
thence N 86 degrees S8 W, 29 2 feet;
theace S, 17 degrevs 38 W |, 564.0 o,
thence S, 83 Jegiees ST\, 1147 0 teet,
thence N. 77 dugrees 47 W, 1600 0 feet,
thence N R7 degrees 27' W, 800.0 feet,
thence N 79 degrees 31' W, 1030 0 feet,
thence S. 57 Jegrees 28' W, 10V feet;
thence S. 85 degrees 33' W., 193.0 fect;
thence N. 63 degrecs 44°' W, 173 0 feet,
thence N, 29 degrees 05" W, 04 O feet
thence S. 89 degrees 56' W, 135.0 feut,
thence N. 62 degrees $3' W', 273.0 fce;
thence S. 87 degrees 41' W . 271 O feel;
thence N. 60 degrees 43° W, 240.0 feet;
thence S, 55 denrees o' W, 141.0 feet;
thence N. 75 degrees 03' W., 267.0 fvel:
thence N. 83 degrees 19' W., 187.0 feet;
thence N. 00 degrees 33'E,, 1149 5 feet;
thence S, 31 degrees S1' E., 192.0 fee!,
thenge § 73 deprees 22 E, B0 0 feol;
thence S. 85 deurees 35 E., 615.0 feet;
thence S, 84 degrees 37°E , 445 0 feer,
thence 8. 82 deyrees 20' 2., 950.0 feet;
thence 8 R0 degrees 24' £, 935 0 Feet,
thence N, 89 degrees 29 E., 615.0 feet;
thence S. 38 degrees 37' E., 274.2 feet;
thence S. 66 degrses 27" E.,, 301.0 feet; RECEIVED
thence S. 56 Jdegrees SY B, 626 0 feet:
thence S. 81 degrees 02' E., 199.0 feet:
thence S. 87 degroes 21’ E., 175 0 feet; MAR 2 2 2013
thence N. ™ Jecrees 41' E., 199.0 feet;
thence N. >6 Jegree 30" E., 438.0 feet;
thence N. 79 dczrees 29'E., 575.0 feet; WATER RESOURCES DEPT
thence N. B degrees 41" E., 635 0 fect; SALEM, OREGON
thence S. 02 degrees 12" E,, 577.8 feet;
thence 8. 36 degrees 35' W., 490.0 fect;
thence N. 87 degrecs 10' W, 355.0 feet to the Point of Beginning,
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Sec 20: SEI*4SE!/4.E1/2SWIM SFEIM.
PARCEL NO, 2; )
Land in Malheur County, Oregon, as follows:
In lwp. 178, R. 40 E, W.M
Sec. 9. Wh2 NEIA, ‘
EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described parcel:
Beginning at the center quarter comner of Sec. 9;
thence North 467.1 feet;
thence N. 89 degrees 55' E., 160.5 feer,
thence § 24 degrees 32'E |, $15.0 feot;
thence West 677.4 feet to the Point of Bepinning

PARCEL NO 3:
Land in Malheur County. Oragon, as follows:
InTwp. 178, R.46E, W M- .
Sec 11: ‘That portion of the E 112 NW 1+4 and of the $1/2 NE1/4 lying West of U S Highway 81 right of way
NEV/4 SW14, NW1Hd SE i, '
EXCEPTING THEREFRONI that portion of the North 591 leet of the
NEIL4 NW /4 and NW I/ NELY of Sec. 11, lying South and West
of Southerly right of way of 11.S Highway 84.

PARCEL NO. 4:
Land in Malheur County, Oregon. as [ollows
InTwp. (7S, R.46 E,, WM.
A.Sec. 11: SEI/4 SEV/4.
B. Sec. 12: 5W1/4 SW1/4,
EXCEPTING [HEREFROM right of way 10 feet in width for Highway as conseyed 1o (he State of
Ureeon by Deed recorded August 25, 1954, Book 96, Instrument No, 10416, Deed Records.
C. Sec. 13: NW1/A NW1/4,
D. Sec. 14: NEV/4 NE/4.

PARCEL NO. 5;
Land in Matheur County, Oregon, as follows:
In Twp. 178, R J6E.. WM.
Sec. 12: A parcel ofland in the SE 14 SW 1/4 more panticularly described as follow ¢ ) o .
Beginniag at a point on the Northeasterly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 84, which point is opposite
and af right angles to Station 940,
thence Southeasierly along said right of way, 100 feet;
thence N. 34 degrees $6'E | 100 feet; oo
thence Norihwesicrly, paraflel with the center line of said Highway, 750 feet to a point opposite Station
933+50;
thence S. 44 degrees 56' W, 50 feat,
henve Southeasterly along the Highway right-of-way line, 650 feet;

thence S. 44 degrees 3G° W., 50 feel 1o the Point of Beginning, R E c E IV E D

PARCEL NQO. 6:

Land in Malheur County, Oregon, as follows:
In Twp. 178, R. 46 E., W N - MAR 2 2 2013
A. Sec. 11: 5172 8W1/4,SW1/4 SE}/4.
B. Sec. 14: NW /4 NE1/4,

C. Sec. 23 SW1/4 SW1/d. WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON
Land in Malheur County, Oregon, as follows:
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InTwp. 185, R.46 E., W.M:
D.Sec. 4: SI2SEIM.

PARCELNO 7.

Land in Malheur County. O+ cgon. as follows.

[n Twp. 175, R. 46 E,, W.M.

A, Sec. 21" SU/Z8Wi/A4.

B.Sec. 28: NIZ2NELF, SWiid NEV), NWId SETA,

PARCLL NO 8:

Land in Matheur County, Orepon, as follows:

InTwp 175 R.J6E, WM

Sec 15, EL2NWIA,

EXCFPTING THEREFROM the fullewing puscel
Reginning at the center quarter comer of Sec |5
thence S. B9 deg.ees 59°'W,, 1310 | feet;
thence N. 00 degrees 07' W., 1775.6 feet.
thence S. 88 degrees 3o'E., 719 8 lee:
thence S, 010 Jegrees (16" E., 1075 4 feet,
thence East 590.1 feet;
thence S. 00 Jegrees 13 E., 6871 feet ta the Poimt of Beginnina.

PARCEL NO. 9.

Land in Malheur County, Oregon, as follows;
mTwp. 175, K do k., W.Mu

A, Sec. 2t SIR2SELY

B. See. 22 SW).ASWIY,

PARCFL NO. tir

Land in Malheur County, Oregon, as follows:

InTap 17S, R 46E, WM.

A.Sec. 23 All that part ol the SW1/4 SE1/4 lying South of the Man Owyhee Canal,

B Sce. 2o NEI 4 NW1/4, and all that part of the W 1.2 NE1.4 [ying West of the Main
Quyhee Canal.

PARCEL NC1 1
Land in Maiheur County, Uregon, as follows
InTup 179 K46 F. WM
A. Sec. 26: SW1/4 SW1/4,
EXCEPTING THEKFFROM all that portion 1ying southeasterly of the easterly bank of the 1ight of way of
the Main Owy hee Canal.
B. Sec. 34: NE1T 4 NLI 4,
C. Sec. 35: All that portion of the NW 1/4 NW /4 lying West of the right of way of the
Main Owyhee Canal.

PARCEL NO. 12: RECEIVED

Land in Malheur Cuunty, Oregon, as follows:
InTup. 178,R. 46 E., WM.

A.Sec.26: SW 1 NW 174, NW 1/4 SW /4, MAR 2 2 2013
B. Sec. 27: Si'14 NEIN, NE1/M4 SE1/4,
. ‘ WATER RESOURCES DEPT
PARCEL NO. 13: SALEM, OREGON
Land in Malhear County, Oregon, as follows:

InTwp. I78.,R. 46 E., WM.

L:«hibit B, page 5 of 17
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A. Sec. 19, SE1/4 SW1/4,
B Sec J2: EI2NWI/4, NEL SW1:4, SEI/4 SE '\, NE "« NE ',
EXCEPIING THEREFROM PARCEL NO. 2 of Partition Plat No. Y8-14, recorded September 24, 1998,
Instrument No. 98-7477, Malheur County, Deed Records.

PARCEL NO. 14;

Land in Malheur County, Oregon. s follows:
InTwp. 178  R.J6 E, WM.

A Sec.29: SWI/ISE1/M.

B Sec. 23 SE1MSEIA.

InTup. 1§S . RI6E, WM:
C.Sec 4 Ni2,EI2SW1id4, NI/2SE],
FXCEPTING THEREFROM ihe tollowing described parccl
Beginning at a point localed M. 65 degrees 15' W., 1241.73 fect from the Southeast corner of the NE1/4
SE1/4 of Sec. 4; .
thence N 00 degrees 19' £, 200 feet,
thence N 89 degrees 31" W', 200 feet to a point on the West hine of said NEld SENA,
thence 5. 00 degrecs 19' W slong the West line of the NE1+4 SE 1/ of Sec, 4, 20U feet;
thence S 39 degrees 31" 1, 200 feet to the Point of Beginming

PARCEL NO. 14,

Land in Matheur County, Oregen, as follows

InTwp. 178, R.A6E WM. .

A S¢c.34: Allthat portion of the E1/2 SE14d lying above and being West ol the Owyhee Canal right of way.
B. Sec. 35: Allland in the SW1/4 SW1/4 lying and being West uf the Owyhee Canal nght of way.

PARCEL NO. 16: RECEIVED
Land in Malhewr County, Oregun, as follows:

InTwp. [TS,R 46 E, W.M.:

Ser. 35 SWIH NW /1 and NW1/4 SW14 Iying North and West of the Ow vhee
Main Canal MAR 2 2 2013
FARCEL NO 17: WATER RESOURCES DEPT
Land in Majheur County, OGregon, as follows. SALEM, OREGON

Iniwp 17S.R47E, WM.
Sec. 21: A parcel ol land located along the bank of the Snake River in Government
Lot | (NEI/4 NW1/4) more particularly described as tfollows. .
Beguning ar a point 318 9 feet South of the G.L.O. meander corner of the North line of Lot | t'NEI 4
NWIdjot See 21, suid meander corner being 574 2 feet East of the Northwest carner of said Lot I

"thence 8. 73 degrees 3" W, 93 feet;
thence S 0 degrees 40 E., 135 feet;
thence S. 87 degrees tW' E., 170 feet 10 the West water linc of the Snak e River;
thence Northerly 212 feet, more or less, along the West water line -
of the Snake River;
thence S, 73 degrees 44' W, 126.8 feet to the Point of Beginning )
EXCEPTING THDRLIRONM a parcel of land located in Lot 1 more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the meander comer on the West bank of the Snake River on the section line between Secs.
16 and 21, :

thence West along said section line, 100.7 feet; .

thence S. 03 degrees 13' E., 362.2 feet to a point which is the POINT OF BELGINNING;

thence S. 03 degrees 13'E., 88.0 foet;

thence N. 86 degrees 37 E., 50.0 feet;
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RECEIVED

thence N. 03 degrees 13'W,, 88.0 feet; MAR 22 2013
thence S. 86 degrees 47 W, 50.0 feet to the Poinl of Beginning,
. WATER RESOURCES DEPT
PARCEL NO. 13 . SALEM, OREGON
Land in Matheur County, Orcgon. as follows:
InTwp. 18S.,R. 46 E, W.M -

Sec. 3. S1/2 NE1/4 Jying North and West of North Canal nght of way. . .
EXCEPTING THUREFROM a parcel of land in the SW 174 NE 1.4 more paricularly described os follows:
Beginutng at the Svutheast cumer of the SW /4 NE1/4;
thence S. 89 degrees 18' W', 685 feet along the South lLine of said SW1/4 NEIJ;
thence N. U1 degrees 50°E,, 225 feet;
thence N. §9 degrees 18 F | 685 fest to a poini on the East hine of said S\W 143 NE 14, o .
thence S. 00 degrees 30° W, 225 feet along said East finc of the SW 174 NE1/4 to the Paint of Beglnning.

SELINWIA, SWIA, )
EXCEPTING FROM the SE[/4 SW /4 canal nght of way conveyed to United States of' America by Deed
dated January 14, 1933, recorded May 29, 1935, Book 39, Pages | 13-113, inclusive, Deed Records,

NW1.4 SE L4 lying West of the North Canal nght of way.
EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following two parcels
PARCEL NO. {: Beginning at the Swuibeast corner of the NW 1 4 SEi/1; thence S. 89 degrees 16'W.,
595 6 feel along the South line of suid NW 14 SE144,
thence N. 70 degrees 09' E.. 120.0 feet;
thence N 2R degsees 17 E.. 620 1 feet 1o a pownt on the East line of said NW 143 SE 1/4;
thence South 44.5 feet along said East line of the NW1/4 SE1/4 1o the Point of Reginning
PARCEL NU. 2 Beginning at the Northeast comer of sad NW1/4 SE1/4;
thence South 1R0.0 1cet alung the Last ine of the NW 4 SE1.4,
thence N. 54 degrees 39' W., 836 4 fect 10 a point on the Nurth Tine ui'said NW /4 SF 14,
thence N. 89 degrees 18' E., 685 0 feer alung said North line of said NW1.4 SE14 10 the Point of
Beginning

PARCEL NO. 19:
).and in Malhewr C ounty, Oreaon, as follows:
InTwp. 18S.,R. 46 B, WA -
Sec. 10: A tract of lund more panicularly described as follows

Beginning al 2 point S 39 degrees 16' W, 754.4 feet and S 00 degrees 46' E., 406 2 feet from the
Northeast comer of said Sec 10;

thence S 00 degrees 16' E,, 207.7 feet;

thence N 89 deprees 16'E., 207 7 feet,

thence N. 00 degrees 46 W., 207.7 feel;

thence 8. 89 degrees 16' W, 207.7 feet (o the Point of Beginning.

TOGETHER WITH u perpetuat easement and right of way over and across the NE1/4 NE1/4 of Sec. 10
and the S1.2 SE1/4 of Sec. 3 in Twp. 18 S, R. 46 E., W.M., 10 const uct, maintain, inspect. sperate,
protect, repair, replace, alter or remove a 36 inch pipe line for the ransportation of water on, over and
through the above described real property, to be used for irrigation purposes on lands owned by the
Grantee, or Jands owned by other persons ta whum the Grantee desires to furnish water, said easement
to be 50 feet 1n width and 10 extend 25 feet on either side of the following described center line, to-wit:

Beginning at a point S. 62 degrees 40' W., 810.9 feet from the Northeast comer of said Sec. 10;

thence N. 39 digrees 37' W., 1349.8 feet;

thence N. 51 degrees 56' W., 598.4 feet to a point on the

Northerh property Line, said point being S, 66 degrees 17° W., 807.2 feet from the Northeast
comer ol the SW (/4 SE1/4 of said Sec. 3.

SUBJECT TO enisting, Count', road right of way.

PARUCEL NO. 20:
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Land in Malheur County, Oregon, as follows:
InTwp 175 R 46 E, WM.
Sec 26: All that portion of the SE1/4 SW1/4 lying North and West of the North
Canal of the Owyhee Imrigation District.

PARCEL NO.21;

Land in Malheur County. Orceon, as [allows:
InTwp. 17S,R. 46 E., WM.

A, Sec. 22: SW1/3 SE1/4.

B. Sec. 26° NWI/4 NW1/4, SE 14 NW1/4, Mar , 2000
PARCEL NO. 22:
Land i Malheur County, Cregon, as follows: WMES‘},\EEESPSF?ECGEOSI\?EPT

InTwp 178 ,R. 46 E, WAL
A. Sec. 27: N2 NEIL4, NW1r SEIn, SW1/4 NE1+4, SW1/4, 812 SE1A4
B. Sec. 28: W12, SE1/4 NE 114, E1/2 SEV/4, SW1/4 SE1A,
C.Sec 29 WI2NEIM NWIMSEI'S EI'2EIND,
D. Sec. 33: Al
ENXCEP fING THEREFROM, PARCEL NO. 2 of Partition Plat No. 98-14 econded September 24, 1998,
Tnstrument No, 98-7477, Malheur County, Deed Records. i
ALSO, EXCFPYING THEREFROM the NEI/4 NE1/4 of Sec. 33 the following described parcel, to-wit:
Beginning at the Northeast corner of said NE1/4 NE1/4;
thence Sourh along the Fast baundary thereof, 225 fect,
thence South 88 deprees 41° 30" W, 175 feet;
thence North 225 feer,
thence North 88 degrees 41" 30" E., 175 feet to the Point of Begmning
E. Sec. 34: Wi:2 F1/2, SEIA NC 14, N1/2 NW1/4, SW1/4 NW1/4, SE}/4 SW .4

PARCEL NO. 23:
Land in Malheur County, Oregon, as lollows®
InTwp. 178, R. 46 E., W.M.:
A. Sec. 10: SE1/4 SEL/4.
B. Sec. 11: That portion of the NI:1 4 SE1/4 and NW L:d NE1/4 lying Southwest of
Interstate Highway right of way.

C. Sec. 12: NW14 SW1/4 lying Scuthwest of Interstate Highway right ol way
D Sec 13: NI/2 NELA,NE [60 NW 2, SWTL4 NW 114

EXCFPTING FROM THF ABOVE DFSCRIBED LAND, PARCEL NO 3 of Panition Plat No 2006-5,

recurded March 29, 2006, Instrument Mo, 2006-2081), Deed Records.
FURTHER EXCEPTIN the following described parcel:
Beginning at the North 1. 16™ Comer common to Section 13, Twp. 17 S., R. 46 E., W.M., Malheur County,

Oregon;

Thenee alumg the Sousherly boundary of said N % NE %, S. 89 degrees 12 31% W., 1271.88 feet, to the
Easterly right of way of Interstate No. 84;

Thence along said Easterly right of way, N. 45 degrees 13' 07" W., 1834 79 feet, to the Northerly
boundury of said N ¥ NE %;

Thence along ~aid Nurtherly boundary N. 89 degrees 46' 23 E., 2594.24 feet, to the Easterly boundary of
said N %4 NE ¥; )

Thence Jeparting said Nurtherly houndary, S. 00 degrees 15' 17° W., 1310.34 feet to the Point of
Beginning.

E. Sec. 14: N12NW1/4,
F. Sec. 15: NE1/4 NE1/4, )
EXCEPTING FROM the above lands that portion convcyed to the State of Oregon by and through its State
Highway Commission, in Deed dated October 8, 1954, recorded October 21, 1954, Instrument No.
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11760 and dated May 18, 1972, recorded Tune 30, 1972, Instrument No. 135793, for Highway right of
way ' )

FURTHER EXCEPTING that portion of the North 591 feet of the NW 1/4 NEIM of Sec 11, lying South
and Wcst of Interstate Highway 84 right of way. ’ .

PARCEL NO. 24:
Land in Malheur County, Oregon. as [ollows:
InTwp. 18 S, R. 46 E.,, W.AL )
Sec. 3: Government Loi(s) 2, 3 and 4. W14 NW 14 and all that portion of Government Lot 1, lying and being
North and West of the right of way of the Nurth Canal of the Dwyhee Irrigation Dismict

PARCEL NQ. 2§
Land in Malheur County, Oregon, as [vllows
InTup 17S R46E. WM ] ]
Sec. 12° Al that portion of the SE1/4 SW1id Ylying Suuth and West of the right of way of the relocated Old
Oregon Truil Highway TOGETHER with those certain Easements descnibed as follows

EASEMENT "A"™: :

1. Fasement as granted Ly instrament dated May 19, 1947, from Charlie A. Crabb and Marthy E. Crabb,
husband and wife, unto Skyline Farms, Inc., 1 corporanion, as Grantee of record m said Cuunty, lnstrument
No. 81639. An cascnient actoss a parcel of land Jocated in Lot 1 {NE1/d NW1/d) of Sec. 21, Twp. 17 S,
R.47E, W M, State ol Oregon. more particularly described as follows: :

Beginning Jt a meander corner on the left (West) Liank of the Snake River on the section line between Secs.
16and 21, Twp. 17S,R. 47E, W.M.;

thence Sunth 318.9 feet,

thence S. 73 deprees 49' W, 93.0 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

thence from the Point of Beginning S, 03 degrees 41 E., 135.0 feet,

thence N. 40 degrees 25" 15" W., 83.12 feet;

thence N, 04 degrees 55' 45" W., 25.0 feet:

thence N. 45 degrees 32 40" E., 66.42 feet to the Point of Bevinning

2, Easement as granted by instrument dated November 8, 1966, trom Charlwe A. Crabb and Marthy E. Crabb,
husband and wile, unto Skyline Farms, Inc., a corporation, as Grantee of record in snid County, Instrument
No. 76736. An easement across a parcel of land located in Lot 1 (N 1/4 NW 1/9) of Sev. 21, Twp. 178, R.
47 E., W.M,, Malheur County, State of Oregon, more particularly described as follows. A parcel 12.5 feet
eitber side of the following described centeriine.

Beginning at a point 393.11 feet South and 27.21 feet West of the meander corner. said meander comer
being 574 2 fret East of the Northwest corner of said Lot 1;

thenee S 86 deyrees 20°' W, 270.0 feet;

thence N. 76 degrees 21' W, 194.0 feet more or less, to the East right-of-way line

of said Highway 201,

EASEMENT "B";
Easement as granted by instrument dated September 9, 1966, from Phoebe W. White, a widow; Joseph Lewis White
and Flora F. White, husband and wife, unto Skyline Farms, Inc., a vorporation, 2y Grantee of record in said County,
Instrument No. 76656.
An easement across the lollowing: An easement 20 feet in width located in the NW1/3 NW I/4 of Sec. 21, Twp. 17
S., R 47 E., W.M., more porticularly descr.bed as beiny 10
feet on either side of the tollowing described center line:

Beginning at a point 344 9 feet South of the Northeast comer of the NW1/4

NW L of sad Sec 21, ’
thence N. 76 degrees 21' W., 39.95 feet:

Exhibit B, page 9 of 17

T08554%1 2 11968012150 2011 _0219 E QE+VE D

MALREUR COUNTY, ORE!

MAR 2 2 2013
G12627

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON



thence N. 89 degrees 48' W., 1281.6 feet to a point on the West line of said
NW 1 NW|/4 of Sec. 21, said poim being 336.3 feet South of the
Northwest corner of said NW (4 NW [/4

SUBJECT to existing easement 10 the State Highway and Idaho Power.

EASEMENT "C™:
Easement as gronled by instrument dated September 25, 1966, from Lois B. McDaniet and O E. McDaniel, hustvand
and wile, unto Skyline Farms, Inc., a corporation, as Grantee of record in sald County, Insirument No. 76658. An
easement 28 feet in width located in the NE1/3 NE1 4 ot Scc. 20, Twp. 17 S., R. 47 F, W.M., being described as 15
feet North and 10 feet South of' the following describad center line:

Beginning at a point 336.3 feet South of the Northeast comer of said Sec. 20,

thence M 76 dewrecs 21' W, 475.11 fect:

thenue 5. 85 degrees 03° W, 368 25 fret, .

thence S. 82 degrees 8 W, 512 3 feet (0 a paint on the West line of said NE1/4 NE 14, said poini bring

South 135.1 fect from the Northwest comer of said NEI/d NEIA.
SUBJECT 10 ensting lateral nght of way or other visible ¢dsements.

EASEMENT "D":
Easement as granted by instrument dated September 28, 1966, from Oliver Buris and Myrtle Buiis, husband and
wife, unto Skyline Farms, Inc , a corporation, as Grantee of record in said County, Instrument No. 7666:!..An
easement 25 fect in widih located in the NW 174 NE 14 of Sec. 20, Twp. 17 S,, R. 47 E.,, W.M., more particularfy
described as being 15 feet North and 10 feet South of the following described cemerline: '

Baginning at a point on the East line of said NW1/4 NE1/4, Sec. 20,

435.1 feet South of the Northeast corner of said NW 14 NE1/4;

thence S. 82 degrees 18' W., 172.5 feet;

thence N. 66 degrees 37 W . 1131.0 foet; .

thence N. 89 degrees S8' W . 145.31 feet o a point on the West line of said NW1/4 NE14 of Sec. 20, s4id

point being 20 fee1 South of the Northwest comer of said NW /4 NE1/4.

EASEMENT "E" and part of EASEMENT "D"': )

Easement as granted by instrument dated September 28, 1966, from Oliver Burris and Myrtle Burris, husband and
wife, untrs Skyline Farms, Inc., a corporation, as Grantee of record in said County, Instrument No. 76663. An
casement along the North line of NE 14 NW1/4 of Ser 20, Twp. 17 S., R. 47 E., WM., more parlcularly described

as follows: = E ] w EI '
Beginning ai the Northeasi corner of said NEL/4 NW1/4 of Sec. 20; fiza s i
thenve South 25 feet; |

thence N, 89 degrees 51' W, 1320.0 fevr;

thence North 25 feet; MAR 22 2013
thence 8. 89 degrees SI'E., 1320 feet to the Poini of Beginning
SUBJECT to exisuny pipeline lateral and road easements. * WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALE
EASEMENT "F': M, OREGON

Easenient as granted by I strument dated October 6, 1966, trom William L. Doman and Jewel Dontan, husband and
wife, unto Skyline Farms, Inc., a corporation, as Grantee of record in said County, Instrument No. 76660. An
easement across the North 25 feet of the NW1/4 NW1/4 of Sec. 20, Twp. 17S,R.47E, WM.

SUBJECT 10 enisting ditch, road and gas line easements.

EASEMENT "G":
Easement as granted by instrument dated October 21, 1966, from Vernon Casterlane and June M. Casierlane,
pusband and wife, unto Skyline Farms, Inc , a corporation, as Grantee of record in said County, Instrumeni No.
76061. An easement across the North 25 feet of the N172 NE1A of Sec. 19, Twp. 17 8., R. 47 E, WM.

SUBJECT to enisting lateral and county road easement.

EXCEPTING c.sement to State of Oregon Highway Commission for Highway 30 and overpass alony

Stanton Boulevard in the NW [/4 NE1/4 of said Sce. 19.
Exhibit B, page 10 of 17

70655491 2 0049689-00450

201102108 Page 41 of 88
MALHEUR COUNTY, OREGON



EASEMENT "H":
Easement as granted by instrument dated November 11, 1966, from Floyd A. Hager ond Helen D. Hager, husbhand
and wife, unto Skyline Farms, Inc., a corporation, as Grantee of record in said County, Instrument No. 8_0104. An
easement across a parcel of land located in the SW1/4 SE1/4 of Sec. 18, Twp. 17 5., R. 47 E.. W.M., being 12.5 feet
wide on
either side of the following descnbed centerline:
Beginning a1 a point on the West line of said SW1/4 SE 173, 513.15 feet North of the South quarter comer
of said Sec. 18;
thence 8§ 42 degrees 23 E., 190.62 feet;
thence 8. 51 degrees 02' E.. 234.0 feet, more or less, to the North night-or-way fence alony the Northerly
Frontage Road of LS, Highway 30 Nonh

FASEMENT "'
Easement as granted by insrurncnt dated December 13, 1966, rom Calvin Hughes and Shirley Hughes. husband
and wife, unto Shyline Farms, lic , a corporation, as Grantee of record i said County. Instrument No 30103 An
easement across a parcel of land located in Sec 18, Twp. 175, R 47 E. W.M, being 12 5 feet wide on erther side
ol the
10llowing described wenterline .

Beginning at a point on the East line of the SE 114 SW 144 of said Sec. 18, said point being 513.15 feet

North of the South quarter corner of Sec. [8;

thence N. 42 degrees 23° W, 283,98 feet,

thence N. 25 doprees 07° W, 729.70 feet,

thence N 2K degrees SO W, 1091 45 feet,

lhence N. 59 degrees 27' \v,, 489.08 feet,

thence S. 89 degrees 16’ W., 681.9 feet to the East line of the Stale Highway Stockpile Site.

EASEMENT "J™;
Fasement as granted by instrument dated November 8, 1966. from Eugene W. Wynn and Eduh Wynn, husband and
wile. unto Skyhine Farms, Inc., a corporation, a5 Grantee of record in said County, Instrument No. 80102 An
easement 12.5 feet wide on cither side
of the following desvribed centerine, located in Sec. 13, Twp, 175, R 46 E., W.M.:
Beginning at a point on the West line of the Sk1/3 NW1rd of Sec |3, said pomt being 68.4 feet North of
the Southwest comer uf the said SC1/A NW 1/
thence N 79 degrecs 01 £, 1603 88 fect,
thence S. 76 degrees 02'F. | 2187.)7 feet,
thence N. 58 degrees 46' W, 3.0 feet 10 the Southerly right of way of the U S Highway 84 North
EXCEPTING evisting Canal right of way. :

EASEMENT "k':
Fascment as granted by {nstrument Juted January 24, 1967, from C. H. Thayer and Haze) E. Thayer, husbend and
wife, unto Sky line Farms. Inc., a curpuration, as Grantee of R E C E I V E D
record in sa1d County, Instrument No. 86101, An casement across a parcel of land in the
SI/ZN12 0t Sec 14, Twp. L7 8., R. 46 E., W.M., described as follows:
The South 25 feet of the S1/2 NE1/4; MAR 29 2013

The South 25 feet of the SE1/4 NW1/4;
The Eust 25 fee1 of the SW1/4 NEV/4,
EXCEPTING THERLTROM the following two parcels: WATER RESOURCES DEPT
PARCEL NO. I SALEM, OREGON
Beginning a1 the Southeast carner of said SW1/4 NEV/4; thence S. 89 degrees 49' W, 700 ticet along the
South line of said SW1/4 NEI/;
thence Nurth 250 feet;
thence N 89 degrees 49' E., 900 feet;
thence South 250 feet;
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RE”=IVED

thence S. 89 degrees 49' W', 200 feet 10 the Point of Beginning. ‘ MAR 29 2013
PARCEL NO. 2: Beginning at the Nurtheast comer of said SW1/4 NE1/4,

thence S. 89 degrees ST W |, 1992.8 feer,

thence South 260 fect; WATER RESOURCES DEPT
thence N. 89 degrees 07 E., 1993.0 feet; SALEM, OREGON
thence North 229.0 fet to the Point of Beguning.

EASEMENT "L" and "M"; N
Easement ag granted by instrumeni dated Aprit 7, 1978, from C. H. Thayer, et al, unio Skyline Farms, Inc., a
corperation, Grantee of record in said County, Instrument No. $3578.

PARCEL NO 12 A srip of land 25.0 feet 1n width being 12.5 feet on each side of an
eaisting irrigation pipeline located in Sec. 16, Twp. 17 S, R. 46 E . W.M., Malheur
County, Oregon, and being more pamncularly deseribed as follows:
Commenciny a1 3 brass cap marking the Northeast section comer of Sec. 6, Twp. 17S..R 46 E., WM.
thenue S, D0 Jegrees 03' 32" E., 2633.39 feet along the East line of said Sec. 16, to the East quarter corner
uf Sec 16;
thence West 26,18 feet along the South line of the NE 1 4 of Sex. 16 o the POINT OF BEGINNING:
thence N. 01 depree 38' 197 E,, 671 50 feet along the centerline of 2 25 foor wide strip of land to a point
which marks the end of this iriganon pipeline casement.

PARCEL NO 2: A strip ot land 25 feet in width being 12.5 fzet on each side ol an enisting irrigation pipelir_le
located in Sec. 16, wp 175, R. 46 E., W.M,, Malheur County, Oregon, and being more particukyly described as
follows:
Commencing a1 a brass cap marking the Northeast section comer of Sec. 16, Twp 17S,R. 46 E., W.M;
thence S. U0 degrees 03° 52" E., 1045.44 feet along the East line of said Scc. 16. fo a point;
thence S. 86 degrees 11' 00" W., 6.02 feet 10 the POINT OF BEGINNING, .
thence N. 00 degrees 107 25" W., 1045 79 feet along the centerhine of a 23 foul wide strip of land tu a point
on the North Iinc of Sec 16, and which point also marks the end of this urigation pipeline casement.

PARCEL NO. 3: A strip of land 25 feet in width being 12.5 feet on each side ut’ an enisting irrigation pipeline
located in Sec. 15, Twp. 17 8, R, 46 £, W.M., Malhcur County, Orcgen and being more paricularly described as
follows:

Commencing at a brass cap marking the Northwest scction corner of See. 15, Twp. 175 ,R. 46 E, W.M,;

thence S 00 deprees 03" S2" E., 1045 44 feet along the West line of said Sec. 15, to a point:

thence N. 86 degees 31 00" F., 626 S feet to a point;

thence S. 02 degrees 12' 00" L., 23.95 feet 1o the POINT OF BEGINNING,

thence alung. the centerhine of' a 25 foot wide strip of land the following courses and distances

N. 86 degrees 41° 00" E., 27 95 feet 10 a point; .

thence N. 10 degrecs 22’ 46" E., 246.98 feet 10 a point which marks the end ol this irigation pipeline

easement.

PARCEL NO, 4: A strip of lund 2§ feet in width lying along and adjacent to a Southerly boundary line of Skyline
Farms property located in Sec. 15, Twp. 17 S,, R. 46 E., W.M., Mulheur County, Oregon, and being more
particularly descrihed as follows:

Commencing at a brass cap marking the Northwest section corner of Sec. 15, Twp. 17 S, R. 36 £, W.M.;

thence S. 89 degrees 53' 51" F 339.61 feet alang the Nurth lire of said Sec. 15, to a point;

thence 8. 33 degrees 56' 00" E., 206 feet to a point;

thencs S. 04 degrees 47 00" E., 475 feetto a point;

thence S. 29 degrees 49 00" E., 223 feet to 2 point;

thence S. 88 degrees 38 00" E., 185 42 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

thence along the Northerly line of a 25 foot wide strip of land which is adjacent and Southerly boundary

line of Skyline Farms property, the following cour.es and distances:
S. 88 degrees 38' 00" E., 115.08 feet to a point;
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S B8 degrees 46' 00" L0, 393.14 feet 10 a pomnt.,
S 00 degrees 07' 59" E | 6 30 feet to a point, L
S. 88 deprees 56’ 00" F . 600 42 feet 10 a point which marks the end of this imigation pipeline easement,

EASEMENT "N™: i .
Easement as pranted by instrument Jated Seprember 16, 1998, from the City of Ontario, Orexon. 2 Municipal
Corporation organized and exisung under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Oregon, unte Farrzll V. Larsen
and lrene C. Larson, as Grantee of record in said County. Inst:ument No. 98-7481. An easement. permanent
ingress/egrass access easement over and across a portion of Section 32 and 33. Twp. 178, R. 46 E,, WM,
Maiheur Counry. Oregon, more particularly described as follows i
The South 20 leet of the North % of the South ': of said Sec. 11; and the South 20 fect of' the North ¥ of
the Southeast " wt said Section 32 Said easement, aiso being subject to any nghts of way or other
easements of record or in use.
AL the Tollowing described property: . )
An existing road right of way being 20 feet wide and [ving South of the following described hine, to-wit:
Begunung 2t an Iron Pin marking the *» comer common o Secs. 33 and 3, Twp 178, R. }6 E. WM,
thence alony the section hne common 1o said Secs. 13 and 34, N, 01 degrees 14° 54% E., a distance of
1491 54 feet 10 2 puint. beng the POINT OF BEGINNING. _ .
thence leaving said section line N. 88 degrecs 45' Db™ W , a distance of 27 04 feet to a point 0D an ¢XISNg
fenve line. . .
thence along the existing fence line S. 42 degrees 03' 58" W, o distunce of 188.31 teet 10 a point;
thence § B2 degrees S0° 55" W., 170.33 feet;
thence S. 42 deerees 19" 10" W', 377.90 feet;
thence S. 65 degrees 57 04™ W, 202.72 feet;
thence § B2 degrees 57 12" W, 851.67 feet,
thence N 37 degrees 33 39" W, 1125 56 fueel,
thence S, “6 deerees (V' 02" W., 617.17 fest;
thence N. 82 degrees 03' 21" W., 336.52 fect;
thence N, 77 deerec: 37° 55" W., 913.63 feet;
thence S, 62 degrees 35' 40" W, 1067.54 feet:
thence N. 68 degrees S1'u3” W | 577.54 fest;
thence Southwesterly approvimately a distance of 7(1) feet,
thence Westerly a distance of apprusimalely 1600 fect w the West boundary of' the NE1:4 of Sec. 32, Twp.
178, R.J6E, WM.

PART it:

f.ond in Mallieur Counts, Oregon, as follows:

mTwp. 17S.R 46E, WM.

A. Sec. ): A parcel of land in the S122 SW1/4 mwre panicularly deseribed as folluws,
to-wit:

Reyinning ut the South quarter corner of said Sectivn 1 H FC EIVE D
thence N. 00 degrees 04' W., 586 feet; : L]
thence N. 56 degrees 12' W., 158.0 feet;
thence N. 84 degrees 06' W, 486.0 feet;
thence N. 4% degrees 39' W, 111.0 feet; MAR 2 2 2013
thence S. 81 degrees 23' W., 345.0 feet;
thence N. 58 degrees 11’ W., 589.0 feet; WATER RESQURCES DEPT
thence N. 83 degrees 16' W., 153 0 feet; SALEM, OREGON
thence S, 85 degrees 30' W, 524.0 feet;
thenve N. 59 deprees 53' W,,-23 1 o feet to a point on the West line of said

S12 SW1/4;
thence S. 00 degrees 14" E., 1177.2 feet to the Southwest corner of said
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Si172SW1H, .
thence N. 89 degrees S4' B, 2609 6 feet 1o the Point of Beginning.
ALSO all that portion of the SW 174 SE1+4 lving South of the center line of
Narth Jacabson Gulch more particularly Jescribed as follows:

- Beginning at the South quaner corner of said Section 1

thence N. 00 degrees 03° W., 586.0 reel;

thence S 35 degrees 50'E , 87.0 fect;

thence S. S5 degrees 26' E., 252.0 feer;

thence 8. 47 degrees 36' £., 68.0 feet,

thence S 66 degrees 06 E., 89.0 feet;

thence S. 87 degices 42° E,, 193.0 feet;

thence § 41 degrees 34 E., 181 0 feet,

thenve S. 18 degrees 27' E., 301.0 feet; )

thence § 89 degrees 53' W., 802.0 feet 1o the Point of Beginning,

B Sec 2: That portion of the £1/2 SW1/4 and S} 2 SE144 lymg Northeasterly of R ~ {m F
Interstate Highway No 84 right of way. e 0,0 Lime VED

ALSQ the fullowmg 4 described parcels, to-wit

PARCELNO, I MAR 2 2 2013
Beginnung at the outheast vomer of satd SE{ 4 NW LY,

thence N 00 deg ees 03' E.. 142 4 feet; WATER RESO

thence N 65 degrees 36' W, 349.0 feet; SALEM, OUF?E%EOSNDEPT

thence N. 55 deprees S5 W, 126.0 feet,

thence N. 87 degrees 09 W, 337.0 feet;

thence S 74 degrees 02' W, 210.0 foet to a point on the West linc of the SF1/4 NW1/4;
thence S. 00 degrees 12' W., 533.4 feet to the South line of the SE1/4 NW 1/4;

thence N. 89 degrees 39’ E., 1321.9 feet to the Point af Beginning.

PARCELNO. 2:

Beginning at the Southwest comner of the SW1/4 NE1/4;

thence N. 00 degrees O3 E., 142.4 feet;

thence 8. 29 deprees 34' E,, 162.7 feet;

thenee 8 B9 degrees 19' W, 80.8 feet to the Point of Beginning

PARCEL NO. 3

Beginning st a point S 89 deprees 43° W., 244.1 feet from the Southeast corner of the N1/2 SE14.
thence N. 59 degrees 34' W, 235.4 feet;

thence N. 34 degrees 27 W, 624.0 feet;

thence N. 68 degrees 05' W, 507.0 foet;

thence N. 58 degrees 13 W, 187.0 feet;

thence S. 85 degrees 53' W., 274.0 feet;

thence N, 66 degrees 3n" W, 905 O feet;

thence N. 28 degrees 14' W, 59.4 feet to the North line of said N1/2 SE1/4;

thenee S. 89 deyrees 39' W, 80.8 feet to the Northwest corner of the N1/2 SE1/4;
thence 8. 00 degrees 03' W, 1315.4 feet to the Southwest comer of the N1°2 SE14,
thernce N. 89 degrees 33° E., 2401.3 feet to the Point of Beginning.

PARCEL NO. 4.

Beyinning at the Southeast corner of said SW1/4 NW1/4;
thence N. 00 degrees 12'E,, 91.4 feet;

thence N. 44 deprees 377 W, 415.0 feet;

thence S Jd deprees 39' W, 167.0 feet;

thence S 43 degrees 49' W, 865.0 feet;
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thence S. 45 degrees S8 E ., 602 O fext,

thence S 45 degrees 12' F , 828.2 feet 10 the intersection of the East fine of the SW i/4 SW1/4 with the
Northern boundary R.0.W. of Interstate Highway 80,thence N. 00 degrees 12 E, 1374.5 feet to the
Pownt of Deginning.

C.Sec 11, Alfthat portion of the N 1/2 NE /4 lying Northeasterly of the Inferstate 84
right of way.

D.Sec. 12. WI2NEIMA, NI22 NWI, SEU/A NW L4, NEL'd SW1/4, and that portion of
the SW1/4 NW I/ and NW 4 SW I/ fying Northeasterly of the Interstate
84 night of way.

E Sec. 14 WI.2 SWId,
EXUEP NG [HEREFROM that porton conveyed o the State of Cregan
Depanment of Transpontation, recorded Junuary 30, 1981, Inst-ument No.
a{-561. Dced Recurds, for right of way.

F.Sec 1§ S142, and the following described parcel
Beginming at the Scutheast comer of s2id SW1/4 NW1/4 of Sec, 15;
thence N 06 degrees 18" W, 360 feet,
thence S B7 degrees 32 W, 961 fet,
thence 8 U2 degrees S3'E., 3117 fect;
thence S B9 degrees 59' F., 985.7 feet to the Point of Beginning.

ALSO the [oliow ing descnibed parcel:

Begimning at a pomt 149 feet S 89 degrees 49' W., from the East quarter
corner of said Sec. 15;

thenee N US degrees 42 W., 345 feet;

thenee 8. 88 degrecs $1°W, 1302 feet,

thence 8. 07 Jegrecs 36'E., 320 fect;

thence N 89 degrees 39' L., 1293 3 feet to the Point of Bevinning

G See. 16 SL.2
H Sec 17: SE1/4 SEIN .
. Sec. 20: NEIM NE L, E172 SE14 NE(#4, E12 NE1LSE LA, P"” N :’f:'{;\!ED

J. Sec. 21: NI-2 NI'2 8172,

- MAR 2 2 2013
Land in Malheur County, Oregun, as follow s WATER RESOURCES DEPT
InIwp 178,R. 46 E., W\ SALEM, OREGON

Sec. 13: SE1/4, S1/2NE1/4, SEV/4 NW1/4, NE1/4 SW 1,
EXCEPTING THEREFROM the followine described parcels. to-wit:

PARCEL NO. I:
A parcel of land in the §1/2 NFE1/4 and the NE1/4 SE1/4, said parcel being
thai portiva Tying Northeasterly of a line which is parallel with and
100 feer Southwesterly of the center line of the Old Oregon Trail
Highway as said highway has been relocated, which center line is
described as follows:
Beginning at Engineer's venter line Station 960+ [0 01, said
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Station being 86,59 feet North and 350.34 feet West
of the Nurthesst comer of the SW1/4 NE /4 of said
Sec 13,

thence S. 45 degrees 07" E , 2489 99 feet to Engincer's
center line Stahion 985+10,, said center line crossing
the North line of said $1/2 NE1/4 and the Easl line
of said Sec 13, approaimately at Station 961 +35
and 983 +37, respectively

PARCEL NO. 2:
A parcel of land Iving in the SE 1.9 NE| 4 and the NE1/4 SE1/4 being
described as follows.
Beginning ot the East quarter comer of sad Sec 133
thence N O degrees 19° E | alony the Fast line of sard Sec. 13, 150
feet;
thence N. 89 deprees 41' W., 1) feet;
thence S, 1) degrees [9'W., 700 teet,
thence S 89 degrees 41" E., 30 feet to the East line of saud bcz. 1.
thence N. O degrecs 19 E., along said East line, 550 feel o the
Pamt of Beginmng.
EXCEPTING that pontion lying within Pasccl No 1 above.

PARCEL NO 3:

A parcel of land in the ST 144 SE 14 described as tollows

Communemg dt the Southeast corner of suid Sec 13;

thence West, along the South boundary thereof, 447 38 fect to the Pcmﬁ
OF REGINNING. ECEIVED
thenee North 197.60 feet;

thence West 220 35 feet;

thence South 197.60 feet; MAR 22 2013
thence East 220.45 feet to the Point of Beginning
PARCEL NO. 4: WATER RESOURCES DEPT

All that portion of rand right of way conveyed 1o the State of Oregon, SALEM, OREGON
Department of Transportativn, as contained in Deed recorded January 22,
1991, Insirument No 91-392, Deed Records,

PARCEL NO. &
A parcel of land in the 5172 SE 1/4 more particularly described as fotlows,
to~wit:
Beginning o¢ the Southwest corner of the SE1/4 of said Sec. [3;
thence North 891.5 feet ulony, the midsectiin line;
thence S. 76 degrees 00' E., 207 feet;
thence S. 63 deyrees 30' E., 224 feet;
thenue S 72 degrees 00' E., 324 fvel;
thence S. 20 degrees 30' E., 107 feet;
thence S. 58 degrecs 45, 193 feet;
thence S, 23 degrees 30' E., 109 feet;
thence S. 38 degree: 45 E., 128 feet;
thence S. 47 degrees 30' E., 148 feet;
thence S. 33 degrees 30' E., 160 feet, more or less, to a point on the
South line of said Sec. 13;
thence West along the Suuth line of said Sec. 13 to the Point of
Beginning.

Exhibit B, page 16 of 17
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PART IV

Land in Malheur County, Oregon, as follows:
In Twp. 17S,R. 46 E., WM,
See 13: NWWSW iy
Sec. 14:  NE!4 SE'4 and the West 660 fect of the SE's SE'4
ALSO the E: SWY% W!s SE'y
EXCEPTING THEREFROM that porticn conveyed to the State of Oregon,
By and through its Department of Transportanon, recorded June 4, 1991,
instrument No. 91-3424. Deed Records.

RECEIVED
MAR 2 2 2013

WATER RESOURCES DE
SALEM, OREGON °T

Eahibit B, page 17 of 17
70635491 .2 0049689-00450

201102108  Pageddofse
MALHEUR COUNTY, OREGON
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Date

PN Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
o Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
(For staff use only) . ‘M,j www.wrd.state.or.us

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE

FOLLOWING REASON(S):

] SECTION 1:

] SECTION 2:

] SECTION 3:

] SECTION 4:

[1  SECTION 5: RECE‘VED

N SECTION é6:

] SECTION 7: MAR 2 22013

[1  SECTION 8: WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

] SECTION 9:

] Land Use Information Form

] Provide the legal description of: (1) the property from which the water is to be diverted, (2) any

]

=

AP

Doogdon

oo Oom

Revised 3/4/2010

property crossed by the proposed ditch, canal or other work, and (3) any property on which the water
is to be used as depicted on the map.

Fees

Permanent quality and drawn in ink

Even map scale not less than 4" = 1 mile (example: 1" =400 ft, 1" = 1320 ft, etc.)
North Directional Symbol

Township, Range, Section, Quarter/Quarter, Tax Lots

Reference corner on map

Location of each well, and/or dam if applicable, by reference to a recognized public land survey
corner (distances north/south and east/west). Each well must be identified by a unique name and/or
number.

Indicate the area of use by Quarter/Quarter and tax lot clearly identified

Number of acres per Quarter/Quarter and hatching to indicate area of use if for primary irrigation,
supplemental irrigation, or nursery

Location of main canals, ditches, pipelines or flumes (if well is outside of the area of use)
Other

61617

Ground Water/11 WR



MALH 51564
STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT WELLID.#L_3 7860
(aa roquiresd by ORS $37.765) STARTCARD# _J 2] 787
Instructi ng this repo on the Iast page of this for: v
(1) OWNER: Well Nusber { STF 60 | () LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

SA )

Couty _ /R orsifatimde Longitude

Township N or § Range E E or W, WM.
Section_| 3‘ SE 1

“TYPE OF Tax Lot ZH0 Clok Block Subdivisio
ew Well [7] Deepening ] Atteration (repalrirecondition) [ ) Abandonment Street Address of Well (or nesrest address) " ¢
%%(3) ETHOD: L T2
R Air Mud |é‘cﬂﬂ6 Auger 2

D(x::y Doy C 3 velow land surface. Due B —AS D,

[t 08 Skt Artesinn pressure 1b. per square inch. Date

[IDomesde [} Commmunity swial  []Imigation A A ONES:

Thermal Injection Livesiock Other

(5) BO ({] R - : L Depth at which water was {irst found %9:#%'

Special Canstruction appeoval [] Yes (395" Depth of Completed Well (20Dt

Explosives wsed [ Yes [ Type Amount From To Estimated Flow Rate | SWL

HOLE SEAL = [A% ) 4 Z§$ pm
Dismeter From  Jo Material Frem Te Sa pewnds
0 é_ ol /%] 3|
0 1o
(12) WELL LOG:
How was soal placed: Oa B ¢ [Oo [OE Ground Elsvation
. & Ot Mﬁ' &
Backfill pl om ft. w R it i
Gravel placed from 10 fl.  Siaofgaved Y §i
ASING :
Dluntﬁﬂ- Frem To Gawgs Steel  Plastle Welded Threaded

Q O o0 0
o O 0 0
O 0o d O

Liner: o 0O D 0
ag o O O

Final Jocation of shos(s)

(%) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: |
Wrftorsions  Motiod - LRGN —— RECEIVED

JISacem Type . Material

, S Tebiplps SEP 2.9 2000
] bér
ol Lo | B BE M | R E e
0 H | —wamernesovncesoer
0 O | "garm orEGoN—:
o 0 ' - ]
O 0
(8) WELL TESTS: Minlmum testing time is 1 hour Date suried {4 L) Compleicd - ~
Flowing {ushooded) Water Wall Construcior Ceriification:
fﬂév [ Bailer ClAir [ Aniesian 1 certily that the work [ performed oo the construction, alteration, or abandonment
Yield gat/mia Draw Drtl stems a4 Tine of this well is in complinnce with Oregon water supply well construction standards,
Tﬂ-&—oaw——w%—m—————-——-—-v——v——l P mubt;ia_bl:gmd and information reporiad above are true 1o the besl of my mowledge
"2 Wl WWC Number
Signed Date
Temperature of wates_ 45 B0 Depth Attesian Flow Found {bonded) Water Well Construcior Certfication:
Was o water analysis done? O] Yes By whom ; weest mgua%lx:gﬂ& canstruction, a‘:::ﬁon‘ o :b:::wnml work
Did any sirats contaln water not suitsble for intended use? [ Too liule ;‘J‘-m M this time il‘iﬂ compliance with Oregon wates a:;;;lyuv!n‘{lw‘
Csuy [OMuddy [JOdor [JColored [JOther construction This report is wue to the bmormthwled;{tﬁvl‘;k
Depth of strais: W, ’ﬁp WWC Number
Signed Date

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  FIRST COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

SECOND COPY -CUW G E g v E D
MAR 2 2 2013
G- 7637

WATER RESOURCES DEP
SALEM, OREGON T



'

. A

STATE OF OREGON

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
{2 required by ORS §37.765)

Instructions for completing this report are on the Inst page of this form.

MALH 53047

Mol S04
WELLID.#1L_84 105
stARTCARD# _f8 T3 90

(1) LAND OWNER Well Number L 341 05
By SO
Address K02 Stuntny  Blvd
City Sstyerin St Py Zip 92914
(2) TYPE OF WORK BB New Well
[ Deepening [ Alteration (repairfrecondition) (1] Abandonment [ Conversion
(3) DRILL METHOD

B2 Rotary Air [ Rolary Mud [ Cable [J Auger [ Cable Mud
[ Other

4) PROPOSED USE
Domestic [} Community
O Thermat [ Injection 8 Livestock

[ tndustrial [ trrigation
{0 Other

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Canstruction: [] Yes T] No
Depth of Completed Well

Explosives used: [] Yes o Typc Amount
BORE HOLE SEAL
Diameter From To Material From To  Sacks or Pounds
LAY, ze | ok o 2.0 .‘%
/4 Z:a 73
' & Yy
1 1% LED
How was seal placed: Method DA 08 [Oc Oop e
[ Other # e
Backfill placed from fl. o .  Maleral
Gravel placed from fl.to fi.  Size of gravel
(6) CASING/LINER
PDlameter From To  Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded
Casing: 0% | ¢33 |74 |:250 & 2] |}
a O 0
g 0O 0O O
O O 0O O
Liner: O o o 0
o 0O 0 O

Drive Shoe used [] Inside 28 Ouiside [J None
Final location of shoe(s) __ 7.5

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
[ Perforations Method _Ofcr) Holm
[0 Screens Type Material
From To Slot Number Dismeter Tele/pipe Casing Liner
Size size
o o0
o o
g a
g 0
g 0
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
EPump O Baiter ELAir [0 Flowing Artesian
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time
180 3 260 pr | '
oo NOF+ Z7Y-1
Temperature of water Depth Artesian Flow Found
Was a water gnalysis done? (] Yes By whom
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended usc? BA-Too lirile

[Jsaity [JMuddy [J Odor [ Colored [J Other
Depthofstmta: __ ) 0 &5

(9) LOCATION OF WELL (lcgal description)

County kede
Tax Lot :3 s 3 20 Lot
Township L__NorSRange__“f_E____EmWWM
Section 144
Lat _ _ __°______ _"or ¥, O 9_'&_[._ __ (degrees or deoimaly
long ___ _° _ ' "ot Te252._  _  (degrocsordecimal)
Strect Address of Well (or nearcst addruss) [J7a X7 (%
(10) STATIC WATERLEVEL
&a A below land surface, Dae_[~Y=OF
ft. below land surface. Date
Artcsian pressure Ib. per square inch  Date
(11) WATER BEARING ZONES |
Depth at whick walzr was first found ___ A1) £#
From To Estimated Flow Rate W1,
_’% Y3 B EDazp
7] 360 YL ¥ gtm 7]
(12) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
Material From To Sg’l
/4 3
gl 2E

’&?
- y 2. 7
Ko 7 29 sop
: e 3% | 340

, l
Date Started _ /2~ fl‘Q‘ Completed __J/ = -~

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

1 certify Ihat the work I performed on the construction, decpening. allcmuon.
shandonment of this well is in compliance with Orcg
construction standards. Materials used and informati

the best of my knowledge-and belief.
Dae__ MARD 92013

MED

WWC Numbsr

Signed

DEPT
(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
1 accept responsibility for the construction, decpening, MEMI OREGON
abandonment work performed on this well during the construction dates reported
sbove, All work performed during this time is i compliance with Oregon water
supply well construction standards, This report is truc to the best of my knowledge

and belicf.
Dae_ [~ ZQ ‘/Qz

——

WWC Number

Signed

ORIGINAL ~ WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

G1#637

FIRST COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

SECOND COPY - CUSTOMER 06162004
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Cascade Earth Sciences

9 4 valmont ¥ company Conserving Resources. Improving Life.
3511 Pacific Bivd. SW Ph: 541.926.7737
Albany, OR 97321  Fax: 541.967.7619

September 20, 2012

Oregon Water Resources Department

Ground Water Rights Section

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

SUBJECT: Application for Permit to Use Ground Water for Ontario Asset Holdings, LLC

To whom it may concern:

Please review the enclosed application and contact me with any questions. 1am the agent
for this application and will address all questions.

Thank you in advance for your assistance with this application for ground water use.

Sincerely,
CASCADE EARTH SCIENCES

Steel Maloney M‘

Principal Hydrologist

Cascade Earth Sciences
(541) 926-7737

SBM/mab
Enc: Application and Fee
C: Paul Halberstadt, Sr. Director Ontario Assct Holdings

PPN: P201321010
Doc: Groundwater Rights Application CL.docx

RECEIVED
MAR 2 2 2013

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

é-ﬂé]?



Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

(503) 986-0900

www.wrd.state.gr.us

Application for a Permit to Use
Ground Water

Water-Use Permit Application Processin

1. Completeness Determination

The Department evaluates whether the application and accompanying map contain all of the information
required under OAR 690-310-0040 and OAR 690-310-0050 (www.oregon.gov/owrd/law). The
Department also determines whether the proposed use is prohibited by statute. If the Department
determines that the application is incomplete, all fees have not been paid, or the use is prohibited by
statute, the application and all fees submitted are returned to the applicant.

2. Initial Review

The Department reviews the application to determine whether water is available during the period
requested, whether the proposed use is restricted or limited by rule or statute, and whether other issues
may preclude approval of or restrict the proposed use. An Initial Review (IR) containing preliminary
determinations is mailed to the applicant. The applicant has 14 days from the mailing date to withdraw
the application from further processing and receive a refund of all fees paid minus $200. The applicant
may put the application on hold for up to 180 days and may request additional time if necessary.

3. Public Notice

Within 7 days of the mailing of the initial review, the Department gives public notice of the application in
the weekly notice published by the Department at www.oregon.gov/owrd. The public comment period is
30 days from publication in the weekly notice.

4. Proposed Final Order Issued

The Department reviews any comments received, including comments from other state agencies related to
the protection of sensitive, threatened or endangered fish species. Within 60 days of completion of the IR,
the Department issues a Proposed Final Order (PFO) explaining the proposed decision to deny or approve
the application. A PFO proposing approval of an application will include a draft permit, and may request
additional information or outstanding fees required prior to permit issuance.

5. Public Notice

Within 7 days of issuing the PFO, the Department gives public notice in the weekly notice. Notice
includes information about the application and the PFO. Protest must be received by the Department
within 45 days after publication of the PFO in the weekly notice. Anyone may file a protest. The protest
filing fee is $300.00 for the applicant and $600.00 for non-applicants. Protests are filed on approximately
10% of Proposed Final Orders. If a protest is filed, the Department will attempt to settle the protest but
will schedule a contested case hearing if necessary.

6. Final Order Issued

If no protests are filed, the Department issues a Final Order consistent with the P]B E%lVED

approved, a permit is issued that specifies the details of the authorized use and any terms, limitations or
conditions that the Department deems appropriate. MAR 2 2 2013

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

7 SALEM, OREGON
Revised 2/1/2012 6—{ 7-6 ? Ground Water/1 WR



Minimum Requirements Checklist
Minimum Requirements (OAR 690-310-0040, OAR 690-310-0050 & ORS 537.615)

Include this checklist with the application

Check that each of the following items is included. The application will be returned if all required items are not
included. If you have questions, please call the Water Rights Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0900.

SECTION 1: applicant information and signature
SECTION 2: property ownership

SECTION 3: well development

SECTION 4: water use

SECTION 5: water management

SECTION 6: storage of groundwater in a reservoir
SECTION 7: use of stored groundwater from the reservoir
SECTION 8: project schedule

SECTION 9: within a district

SECTION 10: remarks

XXX NXNKXNXNXX KX

Attachments:

Land Use Information Form with approval and signature (must be an original) or signed receipt

X X

Provide the legal description of: (1) the property from which the water is to be diverted, (2) any property
crossed by the proposed ditch, canal or other work, and (3) any property on which the water is to be used
as depicted on the map. Example: A copy of the deed, land sales contract or title insurance policy.

X Fees - Amount enclosed: $1.900
See the Department’s Fee Schedule at www.oregon.gov/owrd or call (503) 986-0900.

Provide a map and check that each of the following items is included:
Permanent quality and drawn in ink
Even map scale not fess than 4" = 1 mile (example: 1" =400 ft, 1" = 1320 ft, etc.)
North Directional Symbol
Township, Range, Section, Quarter/Quarter, Tax Lots
Reference corner on map

Location of each well, and/or dam if applicable, by reference to a recognized public land survey corner
(distances north/south and east/west). Each well must be identified by a unique name and/or number.

Indicate the area of use by Quarter/Quarter and tax lot clearly identified

Number of acres per Quarter/Quarter and hatching to indicate area of use if for primaRE@:E lVE D

supplemental irrigation, or nursery

Location of main canals, ditches, pipelines or flumes (if well is outside of the area of use) MAR 2 2 2013

Other
 — f761 WATER RESOURCES DEPT
Revised 2/1/2012 Ground Water/2 SALEM, OREGRN

OX MK XXXKXKXKX



